137557-3 REV. B PWA, MAIN/INPUT CE2000A MDCE100
E.C.N REV DATE DWN PE CM
05N0216 B R605,R609, AND R610 WERE OPEN 04/25/05 TLM BC DSV
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THIS PRINTED WIRING ASSEMBLY SHALL MEET
THE SPECIFICATION DESCRIBED IN IPC-A-610C CLASS 2 STANDARDS.
NOTES:
1.  PRINTED WIRING BOARD PART NUMBER 137555-3.
2.  SEE 137557-3_B.TIF FOR SCHEMATIC AND BOARD MAP

C11 136803-1 CAPACITOR, 8200MF 110V 4TERM C 9
C12 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R I 9*
C20 OPEN B 10
C21 OPEN C 9
C22 C10515-2 .47 UF 16V 20% X7R MLC 1206 O 9*
C24 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R O 10*
C25 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R O 9*
C28 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R I 9*
C29 C10196-1 2.2UF 50V 20% LOW LEAK CAP I 9
C30 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R I 9
C31 C 4477-3 470  UF 35V     VERT J 10
C100 C10515-2 .47 UF 16V 20% X7R MLC 1206 N 9*
C101 C10515-2 .47 UF 16V 20% X7R MLC 1206 M 9
C102 C10515-2 .47 UF 16V 20% X7R MLC 1206 N 9
C103 102467-1 22UF 25V 20% RADIAL T/R M 9
C104 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R M 9*
C105 126551-1 100UF 25V ELCAP SMD L 9
C106 102438-560K2 56PF 200V 10% NPO 0805 T/R M 9*
C107 A11369-270K2 27PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R M 9*
C108 102438-820K2 82PF 200V 10% NPO 0805 T/R L 10*
C109 A11427-103K2 .01 UF 50V 10% X7R MLC 0805 I 6*
C110 A11369-471K2 470PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R N 7*
C111 A11427-103K2 .01 UF 50V 10% X7R MLC 0805 N 8*
C112 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R O 7*
C113 127299-1 47UF 6.3V 20% NP LYTIC SMT T/R N 8
C114 127299-1 47UF 6.3V 20% NP LYTIC SMT T/R N 8
C115 A11427-103K2 .01 UF 50V 10% X7R MLC 0805 N 8*
C116 A11427-472K2 4700PF 50V 10% X7R 0805 T/R N 7*
C117 A11427-272K2 2700PF 50V 10% X7R 0805 T/R I 8*
C118 A10434-104JD .1UF 250V 5% MTL POLY FILM T/A J 8
C119 A11427-472K2 4700PF 50V 10% X7R 0805 T/R I 8*
C120 OPEN I 7*
C121 C10196-1 2.2UF 50V 20% LOW LEAK CAP G 8

C128 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R M 10*
C129 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R M 9*
C130 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R H 8*
C131 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R H 7*
C132 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R G 7*
C133 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R G 8*
C135 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R N 7*
C136 103210-1 2.2UF 160V RADIAL T/R J 7
137557-3_B.xls
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 2 OF 19
137557-3 REV. B PWA, MAIN/INPUT CE2000A MDCE100
C137 103210-1 2.2UF 160V RADIAL T/R I 7
C139 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R G 7*
C140 C 7091-9 CAP, .33UF 50V 20% 1206 Z5U M 9
C141 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R N 10
C142 A11369-330J2 33 PF 50V 5% NPO MLC 0805 N 10
C143 A11427-103K5 0.01UF 50V 10% X7R SMD 1206 N 9*
C144 C10515-2 .47 UF 16V 20% X7R MLC 1206 G 8*
C145 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R O 8*
C146 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R L 8*
C147 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R M 8*

C230 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R F 8*
C231 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R F 7*
C232 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R E 7*
C233 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R E 8*
C235 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R J 2*
C236 103210-1 2.2UF 160V RADIAL T/R J 2
C237 103210-1 2.2UF 160V RADIAL T/R I 2
C239 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R E 7*
C240 C 7091-9 CAP, .33UF 50V 20% 1206 Z5U J 9
C241 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R L 10
C242 A11369-330J2 33 PF 50V 5% NPO MLC 0805 K 10
C243 A11427-103K5 0.01UF 50V 10% X7R SMD 1206 K 10*
C244 C10515-2 .47 UF 16V 20% X7R MLC 1206 E 8*
C245 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R L 8*
C248 103210-1 2.2UF 160V RADIAL T/R K 2
C500 A11369-120K2 12PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R B 2
C501 A11369-120K2 12PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R B 3
C502 A11369-120K2 12PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R B 2
137557-3_B.xls
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 3 OF 19
137557-3 REV. B PWA, MAIN/INPUT CE2000A MDCE100
C503 102467-1 22UF 25V 20% RADIAL T/R C 2
C504 102438-221K2 220PF 200V 10% NPO 0805 T/R B 2
C505 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R B 2
C506 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R B 2
C509 OPEN D 2
C510 A11427-103K2 .01 UF 50V 10% X7R MLC 0805 C 1*

Q215 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR K 3
Q216 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR L 4
Q217 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR M 3
Q218 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR M 4
Q219 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR N 3
Q220 103193-1 SOT-223 PNP 300V 500MA 50MHZ D 2*
Q221 103200-1 2SC5242 NPN 230V 15A 30MHZ E 2
Q223 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR E 4
Q224 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR F 3
Q225 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR F 4
Q226 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR G 3
Q227 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR H 4
Q228 102659-1 NPN, TO-3 MJ21194 PWR I 3
Q229 C 7448-1 MMBT3904 CHIP NPN E 9*
Q233 102480-1 FET, N-CH 25V 50MA SOT-23 J 9*
R1 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R F 9*
R2 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 F 9*
R5 A11368-69811 6.98KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R D 8*
R6 A11368-93111 9.31K .1W 1% SMD 0805 T/R D 8*
R7 A11368-49902 499 OHM .125W 1% 1206 T/R N 10
R8 A11371-1022 1.  KOHM .125W 5% CHIP RES T/R N 10*
R9 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R I 9*
R10 A11368-20021 20.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 I 9*
R11 A11368-49921 49.9KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 I 9
R14 A11371-R221 .22OHM .1W 5% O8O5 SMT I 10*
R15 A11371-R221 .22OHM .1W 5% O8O5 SMT I 10*
R16 A11368-49902 499 OHM .125W 1% 1206 T/R O 10*
R17 A11368-82511 8.25KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 G 10*
R18 A11368-71511 7.15K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R D 8*
R19 A11371-6814 680 OHM .5W 5% 2010 T/R I 1*
137557-3_B.xls
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 8 OF 19
137557-3 REV. B PWA, MAIN/INPUT CE2000A MDCE100
R20 A11368-57621 57.6KOHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R J 9*
R21 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R J 9*
R22 A11368-60432 604   KOHM .125W 1% MF CHIP I 9*
R23 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R O 9
R24 A11368-82511 8.25KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 O 9*
R25 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R27 A11368-20021 20.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 9*
R28 A11371-7511 750 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R L 9*
R29 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R N 9*
R30 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 O 9*
R31 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R O 9*
R33 A11371-R221 .22OHM .1W 5% O8O5 SMT I 10*
R100 102595-3 POT, 5K LIN 21 DNT 12MM HORIZ L 2
R101 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 10*
R102 A11368-39231 392 KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 9*
R103 A11368-49901 499 OHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 9*
R104 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R N 9*
R105 A11371-6814 680 OHM .5W 5% 2010 T/R J 1*
R106 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 9*
R107 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R M 10*
R108 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R M 10*
R109 A11368-19122 19.1 KOHM .125W 1% CHIP RES M 9*
R110 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 9*
R111 A11368-24911 2.49K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R M 9*
R112 A11368-10023 10.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R L 9*
R113 A11368-42211 4.22KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R L 10*
R114 A11368-12421 12.4K OHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R L 10*
R115 A11368-68121 68.1KOHM 0.1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 10*
R116 A11368-22601 226 OHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R M 9*
R117 A11371-3341 330 KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R M 9*
R118 A11368-10221 10.2KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 10
R119 A11371-3333 33 KOHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R M 9*
R120 A11368-90921 90.9K, 0.10W 1% MF 0805 M 9*
R121 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R M 10
R122 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 9*
R123 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R124 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 9*
R125 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R126 A11368-49921 49.9KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 9*
R127 A11371-6821 6.8KOHM .1W 5% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R128 A11371-6814 680 OHM .5W 5% 2010 T/R K 1*
R129 A11371-8211 820 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R N 7*
R130 A11368-10023 10.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R M 9*
R131 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 9
R132 A11371-2223 2.2K 0.25W 5% 1210 T/R I 6*
R133 A11371-7511 750 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 7*
R134 C10613-5 1 KOHM TOP ADJUST TRIMMER T/R M 8
R135 A11368-10023 10.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R M 7*
R136 A11371-8201 82 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R N 7*
R137 A11368-49902 499 OHM .125W 1% 1206 T/R N 8*
R138 A11368-14303 RES, 143 OHM 0.25W 1% 1210 T/R N 8*
R139 A11368-16203 162 OHM 0.25W 1% 1210 T/R N 8*
R140 OPEN O 8*
R141 A11371-8211 820 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R O 8*
R142 A11368-51114 RES, 5.11KOHM 0.50W 1% 2010 T/R O 8*
R143 OPEN O 8*
R144 A11368-14303 RES, 143 OHM 0.25W 1% 1210 T/R N 8*
R145 A11368-16203 162 OHM 0.25W 1% 1210 T/R N 8*
R146 A11368-49R91 RES, 49.9 OHM 1% 0.1W SMT 0805 I 6*
137557-3_B.xls
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 9 OF 19
137557-3 REV. B PWA, MAIN/INPUT CE2000A MDCE100
R147 A11371-1011 100 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R N 7*
R148 A11371-1811 180 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R N 7*
R149 A11368-60432 604   KOHM .125W 1% MF CHIP N 9*
R150 A11371-5R63 5.6 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R N 7*
R151 A11368-20021 20.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R152 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 K 6*
R153 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 K 6*
R154 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 L 6*
R155 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 M 6*
R156 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 M 6*
R157 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 N 6*
R158 A11371-5R65 5.6 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R I 8
R159 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 D 6*
R160 A11371-1501 15 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 8*
R161 A11368-10023 10.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R M 7*
R162 A11371-4701 RES, 47 OHM .1W 5% CHIP 0805 H 7*
R163 A11371-1811 180 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 7*
R164 A11371-0R01 RES, 0 OHM 0805 50 MILOHM MAX M 9
R165 A11371-5R63 5.6 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R I 5*
R166 A11371-0R01 RES, 0 OHM 0805 50 MILOHM MAX L 8*
R167 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 F 6*
R168 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 F 6*
R169 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 G 6*
R170 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 G 6*
R171 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 H 6*
R172 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 H 6*
R173 A11368-10023 10.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R M 7*
R174 A11368-60432 604   KOHM .125W 1% MF CHIP H 8*
R175 A11368-51111 5.11KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R G 8*
R176 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R H 8*
R177 A11368-10023 10.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R H 8*
R178 A11368-82521 82.5K 0.10W 1%CHIP 0805 N 9*
R179 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 G 7*
R180 A11368-39231 392 KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R G 8*
R181 A11371-6814 680 OHM .5W 5% 2010 T/R K 1*
R182 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R G 8*
R183 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 G 8*
R184 A11371-5R65 5.6 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R I 8
R185 OPEN G 7*
R186 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 10*
R187 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 10*
R188 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 10*
R189 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 10*
R190 A11368-57621 57.6KOHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R O 6*
R191 A11368-22601 226 OHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R N 6*
R192 A11368-60432 604   KOHM .125W 1% MF CHIP L 9*
R193 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R N 9*
R194 A11368-10023 10.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R M 7*
R195 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 G 7*
R196 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R M 9*
R197 A11368-61911 6.19KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R M 10
R198 A11368-31623 31.6K OHM .25W 1% 1210 N 8
R199 A11368-49901 499 OHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 8*
R200 102595-3 POT, 5K LIN 21 DNT 12MM HORIZ N 2
R201 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 K 10*
R202 A11368-39231 392 KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R L 9*

R307 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 F 6*
R308 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 F 6*
R309 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 G 6*
R310 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 G 6*
R311 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 H 6*
R312 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 H 6*
R313 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R H 7*
R314 A11371-3341 330 KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R H 7*
R315 A11368-51111 5.11KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R H 7*
R316 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 10*
R317 A11368-31623 31.6K OHM .25W 1% 1210 N 8
R318 A11368-31623 31.6K OHM .25W 1% 1210 O 8
R319 OPEN M 10*
R320 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 J 7*
R321 OPEN O 9
R322 A11371-1013 100 OHM .25W 5% 1210 SMT T/R L 9
R323 A11368-31623 31.6K OHM .25W 1% 1210 O 8
R324 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 J 7*
R325 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 J 6*
R326 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 J 6*

R505 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 H 3*
R506 A11368-20011 2.0K, 0.10W 1% MF 0805 B 2
R507 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 H 3*
137557-3_B.xls
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 15 OF 19
137557-3 REV. B PWA, MAIN/INPUT CE2000A MDCE100
R508 OPEN C 2
R509 A11371-1R83 1.8 OHM 5% .25W 1210 H 3*
R600 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R B 1
R601 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R B 2
R602 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R B 2
R603 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R B 2
R604 A11368-20011 2.0K, 0.10W 1% MF 0805 B 2
R605 A11368-49R91 RES, 49.9 OHM 1% 0.1W SMT 0805 D 3
R606 A11368-20011 2.0K, 0.10W 1% MF 0805 B 2
R607 A11371-8205 82 OHM 1W 5% SMD 2512 B 1
R608 OPEN C 1
R609 A11368-49R91 RES, 49.9 OHM 1% 0.1W SMT 0805 D 3
R610 A11368-49R91 RES, 49.9 OHM 1% 0.1W SMT 0805 C 1
R999 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 1